16.10.1  EmptySignalling cable drums upto 12 Core capacity Rs.100/- each (Rupees One 

Hundred only). 

16.10.2  EmptySignalling cable drums above 12 Core and upto 31 Core capacity and 

Telecommunication cable drums Rs.150/- each (Rupees One Hundred and 
Fifty only). 

16.10.3  Empty Power cable drum Rs.125/- each (Rupees One Hundred and twenty Five 
only). 

16.11 The contractor shall take proper written acknowledgement from the Engineers 

Representative for all the materials returned by him. 

16.12 All tools that are required by the contractor for the purpose of transportation of 

the materials, digging, concreting and erection, wiring and painting works shall be